Our adopted gold prices and exchange rates are summarised in Section 6.1.2. A summary of the data
observed and our selected commodity prices for silver and copper are outlined below:

Source: EY analysis

Source: EY analysis

Taxation
We adopted the Australian corporate tax rate of 30%. In assessing taxable income we adopted Evolution’s tax
written down values. No carried forward tax losses were included in our analysis by project.

Inflation
In restating the LOM plan from a real to nominal basis we applied an inflation rate of 2.5%.

Discount rate
To value the Mt Carlton Project using a DCF approach, we applied an A$ based nominal post-tax discount rate
range of between 9.0% and 10.0%. A detailed description of the discount rate determination is set out in
Appendix D.

Sensitivity analysis
The following outlines the valuation of the Mt Carlton Project and its sensitivity to commodity prices – primarily
the A$ gold price. The table presents the impact of a 5% increase and decrease from our assumed base case
prices along with our range of discount rates.

Source: EY analysis

As shown in the table above, the value of the Mt Carlton Project is highly sensitive to the A$ gold price. Given
the LOM is eight years, the discount rate applied has comparatively limited impact.

Silver - US$/oz 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020+
Low  16.4  15.6  13.4  15.2  15.6  13.0
First quartile  17.0  16.5  17.2  18.5  18.6  18.5
Mean  17.3  17.8  18.1  19.2  18.9  20.0
Median  17.2  17.6  18.0  19.4  19.2  20.1
Third quartile  17.5  18.6  19.1  20.1  19.7  21.7
High  18.2  20.0  21.2  21.9  21.0  24.0

EY adopted  17.3  17.8  18.1  19.2  19.0  20.0

Copper - US$/lb 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020+
Low  2.60  2.60  2.38  2.69  2.74  2.70
First quartile  2.74  2.67  2.65  2.95  2.89  2.96
Mean  2.81  2.84  2.93  3.11  3.11  3.03
Median  2.80  2.81  2.95  3.01  3.07  3.00
Third quartile  2.88  2.93  3.23  3.23  3.23  3.10
High  3.20  3.22  3.43  3.72  3.65  3.40

EY adopted  2.80  2.81  2.95  3.01  3.07  3.00

(A$m)
Discount

Rate -5.0% 0.0% 5.0%

9.0% 339.6 372.1 404.6

9.5% 335.0 367.1 399.1

10.0% 330.6 362.2 393.8

Commodity Price Change

Evolution Mining Limited Explanatory Memorandum 146

÷  48

Valuation range
We have assessed the value of the Mt Carlton Project in a range of $344.0 million to $391.0 million.  We note
that the implied contained gold resource and reserve multiples are broadly consistent with the implied
multiples of comparable companies, albeit on the high end of the multiples as a result of the silver and copper
produced in addition to gold.

As noted in Section 4.5.13 in the AMC Report, Mt Carlton is a new open pit mine which commenced operation
on the basis of mining two orebodies, V2 and A39. AMC’s production case is based on the reported open-pit